Exhibit "A" (Page 1 of 6)

[ ¢ 901 Ponce de Leon Boulevard Suite 900
‘ Sta ntec Coral Gables, FL 33134

August 20, 2019

Town of Cutler Bay
10720 Caribbean Boulevard Suite 105
Cutler Bay, Florida 33189

Attention: Alfredo Quintero, Public Works Director

Reference: Franjo Road Improvements from SW 184 Street to Old Cutler Road
Dear Mr. Quintero,
We are pleased to present this proposal for professional engineering services for your consideration.

Scope of Project:

The Town of Cutler Bay would like to complete Roadway Improvements on Franjo Road from SW 184t Street
to Old Cutler Road. The scope of work will include reconstruction of the existing two (2) travel lanes, provide
complete ADA accessibility, continuous storm drainage systems, continuous curb & gutter, intersection
improvements including dedicated turn lanes at key intersections, middle lane for turning movements with
select medians, 10’ shared use path on one side of road, concrete pedestrian crosswalks, full sidewalk
replacement, bus pull-out bays, new street lighting, traffic signalization, two (2) traffic circles, one at Cutler
Ridge Drive and another on Gulfstream Road, landscaping and a total of ten (10) new decorative bus shelters
at each of the existing 10 shelter locations. Irrigation design is not included; plant selection will be such that
irrigation will not be required.

Project will be funded by Miami-Dade County utilizing People’s Transportation Plan (PTP) funds and may

include some Town of Cutler Bay funding. The project will be undertaken by the Town of Cutler Bay under
a Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) with Miami-Dade County.

Scope of Services:

Stantec will perform the following tasks:

A. Master Plan Phase

Upon receipt of authorization from the Town to proceed with the Master Plan Phase of the project, the
Engineer shall visit the site of the proposed work and become thoroughly familiar with all conditions and
Federal, State and Local laws, Development and Environmental issues affecting the work; prepare and submit
to the County a Master Plan containing recommendations for “Typical Sections”. Roadway alignment,
drainage system, point of connection to adjacent roadways, prepare sketches and drawing, and conduct up to
two (2) Public Workshops and presentations to inform residents and neighborhood organizations of proposed
construction, gain community input and gain approval by Town Council.



: . Exhibit "A" (Page 2 of 6)

August 20, 2019
Alfredo Quintero, Public Works Director
Page 2 of 4

B. Design Phase

Upon receipt of authorization from the Town to proceed with the final design of the project, the Engineer
shall prepare preliminary engineering data, including sketches and drawings, based on recommendations
from the Master Plan Phase; perform such other services as are mutually agreed to be necessary or desirable
to advance the project; and assist the Town in obtaining approval of preliminary design work from any
local, state or federal agency having an interest in the project. The Engineer shall prepare final complete
construction plans for the project in accordance with current Miami-Dade County standards, to be used for
the receipt of bids, which shall include, but not limited to, development of design plans for roadway,
intersection improvements, pedestrian crosswalks, bus bays, shared use path, drainage, sidewalks, curb and
gutter, street lighting, landscaping, signalization, and pavement markings & signing.

Engineer will inform all utility owners with facilities in the vicinity of the proposed work and provide
information relative to any required utility adjustments or relocations. The engineer will assist the Town in
conducting a utility coordination meeting with utility owners to resolve all utility conflicts and other utility
issues. The engineer shall provide two sets of prints for each utility company prior to the meeting. The
Engineer shall be responsible for preparation and distribution of meeting minutes.

Engineer will submit to the Town two final sets of check prints for the project at the 60%, 90% and 100%
completion milestones. The quality and legibility of all prints shall meet the approval of the Town. At a
minimum the construction Documents shall consist of the following:

Cover sheet

Typical Sections

Key Sheet

Summary of Quantities
Plan and Profiles
Intersecting Street Profiles
Drainage Structures

Cross Sections
Landscaping Plans
Lighting Plans

Marking and Signing Plans
Signalization Plans
Maintenance of Traffic / Construction Phasing Plans

Engineer will prepare and submit to the Town an opinion of probable construction cost, at the Master Plan,
60%, 90% and 100% completion milestones, of the proposed project design.

Engineer will prepare and apply for all required permits and approvals from the governmental agencies
having jurisdiction. Town will be responsible for any permit fees. Anticipated permits include Miami Dade
Public Works, TSS Signal, DERM, Highway Division, ADA and Traffic Engineering Division.

The Engineer agrees that the quality of the work performed by the Engineer and by all subcontractors shall
be in accordance with the standards customarily provided by an experienced and competent professional



O

August 20, 2019

Exhibit "A" (Page 3 of 6)

Alfredo Quintero, Public Works Director

Page 3 of 4

engineering organization rendering the same or similar services and agrees to guarantee compliance of the
work with all applicable industry standards and regulations.

C.

Public Involvement Services

The Town requires that proven public involvement strategies be conducted at all stages of the project design.
We shall prepare and implement a Public Involvement Plan in accordance with the Miami-Dade County
requirements, and also including the following:

Conduct up to three (3) Public Workshops and presentation to inform residents and
neighborhood organizations of proposed construction, gain community input and gain
approval by Town Council,

During design process, we will provide design engineer once per week for 4 hours/day for a
total of 20 hours to be at Town hall to meet with Town officials, residents or general public as
needed to answer questions, address concerns and gain input;

Plan and conduct public outreach to alert the public of the project and the design alternatives
from lighting, sidewalks, drainage, and landscaping;

Plan and conduct several public awareness campaigns that should include public outreach to
inform the public of the Caribbean Boulevard construction project. This should include
reaching out to all relevant stakeholders and the user community;

Plan and conduct a public education campaign to provide citizens and businesses with
information to assist them in understanding the issues and alternatives for addressing them;
Plan and conduct public input campaign through surveys, open houses, visioning sessions
and public meetings that comprise residents, homeowner’s associations, and business owners
of the impacted communities;

Develop a schedule of public involvement activities which will take place throughout the
project;

Develop and implement a plan for personal interaction with the most impacted residents and
homeowner’s association;

Develop and implement a plan for collecting and analyzing public comments;

Develop and implement a plan for monitoring the effectiveness of outreach activities;



Exhibit "A" (Page 4 of 6)

O

August 20, 2019
Alfredo Quintero, Public Works Director
Page 4 of 4

IERMS AND CONDITIONS:

All terms and conditions shall be per our executed Professional Services Agreement RFQ #14-05 for
Professional Engineering Services. Our fees for the above services shall be per the following schedule of lump
sums:

e Survey, Landscaping & Geotechnical (Incl. Engr. Coord...........ccceueus $ 168,272
®  MASEEr PlANS....iccveiieeiecriiireeiireenereeenreseseeesssneessssessssnesssseosssesseeessanses $ 21,324
e Final Design (60% Plans.........cccecieverinnnnnennninenvnnenennnenenenesesssssens $ 139,242
e  Final Design (90% Plans).......cccccvceeviienrennienvecnenseereereneeessessersessessansanns $ 69,621
o Final Design (100% Plans).........ccccceceveeriernmnenereccenre s see e seeseesncenes $ 23,207
LI o5 o 11 0 o =0 S $ 20,245
e Public INVOIVEMENL........ccocvveeiieeeceeerrseerieceeereeerae e eere e s esaesrseesaeesanen $ 15,251
o Misc out-of-pocket €XPenses......cceverrvireenienieriieninnrenierieneerereresressrenees $ 2,275
o POSt DeSIZN SEIVICES.....cerccirirerenrrictenerccanrensesseesesssesssssassasssassesseessasses $ 33,096
$492,533
Contingency (10%) $ 49,253
Total $541,787

We are ready to begin working on this assignment upon your authorization to proceed. If acceptable to you,
we will accept a signed copy of this form and a purchase order as your written authorization to proceed.

Thank you,

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.

amon Castella, P.E., LEED AP
Vice President

Tel: 305-445-2900
ramon.castella@stantec.com

Town of Cutler Bay

Approved by:

Signature Print Name Date

\\US1231-Fo1\workgroup\2156\business_development\215681092 - town of cutler bay\Franjo Rd\JPA-Franjo Road Improvementso8-20-2019.docx

Design with community in mind



Exhibit "A" (Page 5 of 6)

| z8s'1vss 334 v101]
€5¢'6v$ (9%0T) Aouabnuo) ubisaq
G'€£S'267$ V10l
69°2EE'STS (%S) yuswanjonu| agnd (2) GY'EEG VS 984 WNS dwnT wnwixep
00'2.2'89T$ xSasuadx3 1ue)nsuod-gns (g) 69°2€E'ST$ (%) 1uBWaA|0AU| O11gNd
00'6.2'2$ sasuadx3 19420d-40-In0 % 9sIA (V) 002.2'89T$ Sjue}NSU0D-gnNs
sasuadx3y 00'6.2'2$ sasuadx3
9/°€59'90€$ (1s00 parejay Arefes) [exoians 96'€2E'TZ$ ue|d J1o1SeN
9Z'¥T0'EES S92IAIBS ublsaq 1S0d
€v'8.6'GC$ sue|d abeureiq
9/'€59'90€$ (pesylano + Arefes) [eoigns 98'€05'GE$ sue|d Bunybi
G6°GS0'66T$ 1500 uibe ubiresado ® H-O paulqwod (ze) 26'76T'92$ sue|d [eubis
9%0°G8T waolad uibrepy Bunesado % H-O paulquo)d (Te) 6€'6178'0€$ sue|d Buppre » Bulubis
SOAINPPY peaysang (e)
18°26G'L0T$ s1s09 Arees AuAnoy [elo L £6'88L'€ET$ sue|d Aempeoy
SNOILVLNdINOD 1SOD 1OVH1INOD TV10Ll unowy ALIAILOV A9 NMOAXVv3dd 334 ANNS dANT TVLOL
86°LE$ 18°265'20T$ 00'€£8'2$ |[S6'7S2'82% (ST TZL'2€$ | L7 L00'6TS |8V EVE'PTS | £2'26G'6$  [1S00 pue H-S s[el0L
00°02$ 00'62$ 05'8€$ 19°Gv$ €9°05% ££'29% saley
18°265'20T$ £€£8¢ A 266 058 TaY €8¢ A SHYNOH TV.LOL
60'28Y'.$ 16T ot 69 65 0€ 0z ot ue|d JSISBN|
G6°€85'TTS$ S0€ 6T 10T 26 o 1€ ST sedies ubisa@isod| g
vZ'STT'6$ ove ZT v8 z) og v ZT sayd19xS/m suoiedlddy Nwiad % uoday ‘ubisaq abeurelq 5
6v°LSV'ZT$ 8z€ o1 STT 86 67 e o1 sue|d bunybr Aempeoy|
0Z'T6T'6$ e A 8 €l o vz zT sueld uonezieubis| ¢
SE'vZ8'0TS 58z T 00T 98 ey 62 T sueld buubis ® bupjrepy Juswiened| z
61°EV6'9r$ 9ezT 29 eey 1.8 68T veT 29 sue|d Aempeod| 1
%00T %G %S€ %0€ %GT %0T %G uonnqLiasiqa
AAnoy Ainnoy [E2us1D ‘yoa L JosuIBug Jo8ulbug | Jabeuep J98u1bug AuAnoy
103150 Auejes || Ag sunoH yeis aavo S 100lo01d rediounid
SHNOH 44V1S
6102/22/S :ere@
BIO0PIBH D :Aq paJedald
S9|IN L9°T :y1Bbua 108loid

peoy JsjiNDd P|O 011S ¥8T MS Wol} peoy ofluel
"2U| $82IAI8S Bunnsuo) JsiuelS

IVSOdO¥d NOILVYLONO 334

:awe 109loidq
:aWeN S,1urNsuo)d




Consultant's Nail Stantec

Project Name: Franjo RD
Project Length: 1.67 miles

Exhibit "A" (Page 6 of 6)

Prepared by: C. Herdocia
Date: 5/22/2019

RATES

Loaded rates

Employee Current Rate 3.00 Multiplier
Principal 67.33 202.00
Project Manager 58.00 174.00
Senior Engineer 52.33 157.00
Engineer 38.33 115.00
CADD/Technician 29.00 87.00
Clerical 20.00 60.00




	Franjo RdR1.pdf
	Fee Estimate
	Rates & Classifications
	Sum. of Manhour & Fee
	Expenses
	Roadway Plans
	Master Plan
	Ground Sign. & Marking
	Signalization Plans
	Post Design Services
	Lighting Plans 
	Drainage Plans 

	Franjo Rd.pdf
	Sum. of Manhour & Fee




